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Dear Customer,

Congratulations on your purchase of an ENERGETICS home exerciser. This product has
been designed and manufactured to meet the needs and requirements of in-home use.
Please carefully read the instructions prior to assembly and first use. Be sure to keep the
instructions for reference and/ or maintenance. If you have any further questions, please
contact us. We wish you lots of success and fun while training,

Your EMNERGETICS - Team

Warranty

ENERGETICS offers high quality home exercisers that have been tested and certified
according to European Norm EN 957.

ENERGETICS warrants to the original purchaser 3 years against possible defects in material
and workmanship. Excluded are damages caused by misuse and wearing parts. All
electronic parts are warranted for a period of 1 year. The warranty period starts at the date
the product was purchased (retain your sales receipt).

Safety Instructions

e Consult your physician before starting with any exercise programme to receive advice
on the optimal training.

e Warning: incorrect/ excessive training can cause health injuries. Stop using the home
exerciser when feeling uncomfortable.

e Ensure that training only starts after correct assembly, adjustment and inspection of

the home exerciser.

Always start with a warm-up session.

Only use original ENERGETICS parts as delivered (see checklist).

Follow the steps of the assembly instruction carefully.

Only use suitable tools for assembly and ask for assistance if necessary.

Place the home exerciser on an even, non-slippery surface.

For all adjustable parts be aware of the maximum position to which they can be

adjusted.

Tighten all adjustable parts to prevent sudden movement while training.

e This product is designed for adults. Please ensure that children only use it under the
supervision of an adult.

e Ensure that those present are aware of possible hazards, e.g. movable parts during

training.

The resistance level can be adjusted to your personal preference.

Do not use the home exerciser without shoes or loose shoes.

Ensure that sufficient space is available to use the home exerciser.

Be aware of non-fixed or moving parts whilst mounting or dismounting the home

exerciser.

0’0

To protect the floor or carpet from damage, place a mat under the Elliptical Trainer.
Turn off the power whilst the Elliptical Trainer is not in use.

Ensure that an area of 2000 x 1000 mm behind the Elliptical Trainer is free from any
obstacles.

This product is made for home use only and tested up to a maximum body weight of
120 kilograms.

<% We take no responsibility for personal injury or damage sustained by or through the
use of this home exerciser.
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Handling

A. After assembly, the rear stabilizer can be adjusted to accommodate slightly uneven

B.

ground. Turn the adjustment knobs on the ends of the rear foot caps to level the rear
stabilizer to the floor.

The transportation wheels on the front foot caps allow for easy manoeuvring. Simply
pull back on the handlebars until the wheels touch the floor. Then roll the unit to a
desired location.

Care and Maintenance

The home exerciser should not be used or stored in a moist area because of possible
corrosion.

Check at least every 4 weeks that all connecting elements are tightly fitted and in
good condition.

In case of repair please ask your dealer for advice.

Replace defective components immediately and/or keep the equipment out of use
until repair.

Only use original spare parts for repair.

Use a damp cloth to clean the Home Exerciser and avoid the use of aggressive
detergents when cleaning the bike.

After exercising, immediately wipe of the sweat; perspiration can ruin the appearance
and proper function of the Home Exerciser.
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Assembly instruction
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Computer manual

PROGRAM

nre-nn n o nnn
ey W LLLIL

.
[DISTANCENRS

BAEE ddd bbb e o G4
Pt P2 P P4 Ps PE

RECOVERY RESET ST/STOP

ggzﬁltlon Alternates between WATTS/CALORIES and RPM/SPEED. 6 seconds
per display.

RPM 0~15~999

SPEED 0.0~99.9 km/h

TIME 0:00~99:59
The TM totals the riding time from the last RESET operation.

DISTANCE 0.00~99.99 km

CALORIES 0~999

WATT 0~999

PULSE 30~240

HEART SYMBOL ON/OFF flashes

MANUAL 1~16 level

PROGRAM P1~P12

USER Ul~u4

H.R.C 55%. 75%. 90%. IND (TARGET)

USER DATA U0 ~U4 (U1 ~ U4 memorized user data)
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FUNCTION DESCRIPTION

MANUAL

PROGRAM

WATTS

USER

H.R.C

RECOVERY

USER DATA

Set the resistance level using the dot matrix display then (if required) set
exercise parameters TIME/DISTANCE / CALORIES / PULSE then press
ST/STOP to START manual program.

12 automatic adjusting programs with control exercise (P1~P12),
Resistance level can be adjusted during the program.

TTRFFTRTING N Yy

P8

Default WATTS value is 100. User can adjust WATTS value using the UP /
DOWN knob. The entered WATTS will be maintained automatically
regardless of speed.

Create your own Program profile through U1~U4 by setting the resistance
level for each individual segment. Then the Program will be automatically
saved for future use. UO ENTER can be set the same as U1~U4 but this
Program cannot be saved.

HEART RATE CONTROL- Select your own target Heart Rate of choose
one of the preset programs 55%, 75%, or 90%. Please enter your age into
the User Data to ensure that your target heart rate is set correctly. The
PULSE display will flash when you have reached your target heart rate
according to the Program you have chosen.

I 55% -- DIET PROGRAM

. 75% -- HEALTH PROGRAM

ii.  90% -- SPORTS PROGRAM

iv. ~TARGET—USER SET TARGET HEART RATE

When you have finished your workout, press RECOVERY. For RECOVERY
to function correctly, it needs your Heart Rate input. TIME will count - from 1
minute and then your fitness level from F1 to F6 will be displayed.

NOTE: during RECOVERY, no other displays will operate

Reiee || Sendiione { from tes?figtrrﬁstg ;nd HR}e
Fle Excellente Above 500
F2e Good« 40~ 490
[ F3e¢ | Averages 30 ~ 390
Fdo Faire 20~ 29¢
F5e Poore 10~ 19¢

| Fee | veryPoore Under 10¢

UO~U4 are user’s Personal Programs (refer Personal). Users should enter
their gender, age, height and weight. Only data for U1 to U4 will be saved.
U0 is for casual users.
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OPERATION

1. After power-on Ul by default but you can select any User ENTER by turning the
UP/DOWN knob the press the ENTER key for confirmation. Thereafter, sex, age,
height, weight and other personal information can changed top right display. please
press ENTER key for confirmation again.

2. Function Control display will flash indicating you can select the Programs P1-P12 by
turning UP/DOWN knob and then press ENTER key for confirmation. Any of the
default values can be changed by pushing the ENTER key until the desired display is
flashing. Press the ENTER key again for confirmation.

3. When the Program and other protocols are entered press START/STOP key and
begin your workout.

KEY FUNCTIONS

ENTER KEY Function select and confirmation key. PUSH
UP/DOWN KNOB Increase and decrease or select option. ROTATE
RESET KEY Reset all displays to default values.

ST/STOP KEY Start/stop key

RECOVERY KEY Fitness test by measuring your recovery rate.
TIPS

Option: Plug in AC Adaptor (6 VOLT, 1A).
Keep moisture away from computer
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Exploded drawing
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Partlist

No. | Description Qty | No. | Description Qty
1 Main frame 1 42 Round cover 2
2 Front stabilizer 1 43 Bearing #6004-2RS 2
3 Hex bolt M8*1.25*95L 4 44 Flat washer D20*D11*2.0T 2
4 Adjustable foot cap 2 45 Nylon nut M8*1.25*8T 2
5L Left rolling foot cap 1 46 Flat washer D28*D8.5*3T 1
5R | Rightrolling foot cap 1 47 | Wave washer D21*D16*0.3T 3
6 Curve washer D22*D8.5*1.5T 20 |48 Flat washer D24*D16*1.5T 1
7 Spring washer D15.4*D8.2*2T 14 | 49 Upper protective cover 1
8 Domed nut M8*1.25*15L 4 50 Fixing plate for the magnet 1
9 Hex bolt M8*1.25*20L 8 51 Ladder bolt M10*1.5*58L 2
10 Handle bar post 1 52L | Left moveable handlebar 1
11 Supporting tube for pedal 2 52R | Right moveable handlebar 1
12 Supporting tube for moveable 2 53 Foam 680L 2
handlebar
13 Bushing D35*11L 4 54 Foam 530L 2
14 Bushing D19.15 8 55 Mushroom cap 2
15 Half ball cap 2 56 Spring 1
16 Bearing #99502 2 57 Flat washer D24*D13.5*2.5T 2
17 | Allen hex bolt M8*1.25*100L 2 58 Hex bolt M6*1.0*15L 16
18 Nylon nut M8*1.25*8T 2 59 Hex bolt M8*1.25*50L 1
19 Rear stabilizer 1 60 Wave washer D26*D19.5*0.3T 4
20 Square neck bolt M6*1*45L 4 61 Crank axle 1
21L | Left pedal 1 62 Round magnet 1
21R | Right pedal 1 63 Cross screw ST3.5*%1.27*15L 8
22 Round screw ST4*1.41*10L 2 64 | Computer UM6609L2-7 1
23A | Upper foot cover (right) 2 65 Handle pulse 2
23B | Upper foot cover (left) 2 Handle pulse cable 2
24 Anti-loose nut 2 66 Flat washer D21*D8.5*1.5T 2
25 Pin 6 67 Front computer base 1
26 C-ring D22.5*D18.5*1.2T 2 68 Rear computer base 1
27 Sensor cable 1 69 Front pedal axle 2
28 Electrical cable 1 70 Fixing plate for the idle wheel 1
29 Upper computer cable 1 71 Plastic flat washer 1
30 Lower computer cable 1 72L | Left handle bar 1
31 Flat washer D14*D6.5*0.8T 16 | 72R | Right handle bar 1
32 C-ring D21.5*D17.5*1.2T 8 73 Flat washer D14*D6.5*0.8T 4
33 Crank 2 74 Front left foot cover 2
34 Cross screw 10 |75 Front right foot cover 2
35 Belt 1 76 Plastic cover 2
36L | Left chain cover 1 77 Knob 4
36R | Right chain cover 1 78 Spring 1
37 Flywheel 1 79 Nylon nut 1
38a | Upper protect cover 2 80 Buffer 4
38b | Lower protect cover 2 81 Inner tube 1
39 Side cover 2 82 Nylon nut M10*1.5*10T 2
40 Hex bolt M8*1.25*20 2 83 | Allen hex bolt M8*1.25*30L 1
41 Bolt M8*52 1 84 | C-ring S-16 (1T) 3
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No. | Description No. | Description Qty
85 Hex bolt M6*65L 1 92 Wave washer D27*D21*0.3T 1
86 Nut M6*1*6T 1 93 Bushing D29*D11.9*9T 4
87 Flat washer D13*D6.5*1.0T 1 94 Nut D15*13L 1
88 | Joint 2 95 | Nylon washer 1
89 Hex nut M8*1.25*6T 2 96 Plastic flat washer 1
90 Round cross screw M5*0.8*10L 2 97 Adaptor 1
91 Screw ST4*1.41*15L 14 |98 | Tension cable 1
99 Bolt M5*0.8*10L 1
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Sehr geehrte Kundin, sehr geehrter Kunde, n

wir gratulieren lhnen zum Kauf eines ENERGETICS Crosstrainers. Dieses Produkt ist fur
den Heimbereich konzipiert, um den Winschen und Anforderungen dieses Bedarfs gerecht
zu werden. Bitte lesen Sie vor dem Aufbau und dem ersten Gebrauch zun&chst sorgfaltig
diese Anleitung. Bitte bewahren Sie die Anleitung als Referenz und fur den richtigen Umgang
mit Ihrem Fitness-Gerat auf. Bei weiteren Fragen dazu stehen wir Ihnen selbstverstandlich
gerne zur Verfigung. Wir wiinschen Ihnen viel Spaf? und Erfolg bei Ihrem Training.

Your EMNERGETICS - Team

Garantie

ENERGETICS Qualitatsprodukte werden konstruiert und getestet um fir ein engagiertes
Fitness-Training eingesetzt zu werden. Dieses Gerat entspricht der europaischen Norm EN
957.

ENERGETICS gewahrt auf Material- und Verarbeitungsfehler eine Garantie von 3 Jahren.
Von der Garantie ausgeschlossen sind sowohl Schaden, die durch unsachgemaéasse
Anwendung des Produktes entstehen als auch auf Verschleissteile. Auf elektronische
Komponenten wird eine Garantie von einem Jahr offeriert. Die Garantiezeit beginnt mit dem
Verkaufsdatum (bitte Kaufbeleg sorgféltig aufbewahren).

Sicherheitshinweise

. Bei gesundheitlichen Einschrankungen oder fir individuelle und personliche
Trainingsparameter konsultieren Sie bitte zunachst lhren Arzt. Er kann Ihnen sagen,
welche Art des Trainings und welche Belastung fir Sie geeignet sind.

o Achtung: Falsches oder exzessives Training kann Ihre Gesundheit gefahrden.
Beginnen Sie erst mit dem Training, nachdem Sie sichergestellt haben, dass der
Crosstrainer korrekt aufgebaut und eingestellt ist.

o Starten Sie immer mit einer Aufwarm-Phase.

. Verwenden Sie nur die der Lieferung beigelegten ENERGETICS Originalteile (siehe
Check-Liste)

° Gehen Sie beim Aufbau des Gerats exakt nach der Montageanweisung vor.

. Verwenden Sie nur geeignetes Werkzeug fur die Montage und lassen Sie sich ggf. von
einer zweiten Person helfen.

Stellen Sie das Geréat auf einem ebenen, rutschfesten Untergrund auf.

. Stellen Sie bei allen verstellbaren Teilen sicher, dal} die Maximalpositionen, in die sie
verstellt werden kénnen, richtig eingestellt sind.

o Schrauben Sie vor dem Training alle verstellbaren Teile fest, um eine Lockerung
wahrend des Trainings zu vermeiden.

. Das Gerat ist fur das Training erwachsener Personen konzipiert. Stellen Sie sicher,

dass eine Nutzung des Gerats von Kindern nur unter Aufsicht von Erwachsenen

erfolgt.

Weisen Sie anwesende Personen auf Gefahrdung, z.B. durch bewegliche Teile, hin.

Der Widerstand kann auf Ihre personlichen Bedurfnisse eingestellt werden.

Verwenden Sie den Crosstrainer nicht ohne Schuhe oder losem Schuhwerk.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass ausreichend Platz vorhanden ist, um den Crosstrainer zu

benutzen.

. Beachten Sie die nicht fixierten oder beweglichen Teile wahrend der
Montage/Demontage des Crosstrainers.
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Um den FuRRboden oder den Teppich vor eventuellen Schaden zu schiitzen, legen
Sie eine Matte unter das Trainingsgerat.

Wenn der Crosstrainer nicht in Benutzung ist, schalten Sie das Geréat ab.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass im ndheren Bereich des Crosstrainers keine Gegenstande
sind.

Dieses Gerat ist ausschlieBlich fur den Heimanwendungsbereich konzipiert und
einem maximalen Kdrpergewicht von 120 Kilogramm getestet.

Es wird keine Haftung flr Personenschaden und andere Schaden Gbernommen, die
durch die Benutzung des Crosstrainers entstehen.

Handhabung

A.

Nach dem Aufbau kann die hintere Querstitze verstellt werden, um Kkleinere
Unebenheiten auf dem Boden auszugleichen. Drehen Sie dazu am Verstellrad am
Rand der Hohenausgleichskappen, bis die Unebenheit ausgeglichen ist.

Die Transportrollen der vorderen Querstitze erlauben ein leichtes Verschieben.
Stellen Sie sich vor den Heimtrainer und driicken Sie auf den Lenker, bis die Rollen
den Boden berlhren. Dann rollen Sie den Heimtrainer an die gewilinschte Stelle.

Sorgfalt und Wartung

Um die Gefahr von Korrosionsschaden zu vermeiden, verwenden oder lagern Sie
dieses Heim-Fitness-Gerat nicht in feuchten Raumen.

Uberprifen Sie spatestens alle 4 Wochen, dass alle Verbindungen fest angezogen
und in einem guten Zustand sind.

Im Falle einer Reparatur kontaktieren Sie bitte Ihren Handler.

Ersetzen Sie beschadigte Teile sofort und/oder verwenden Sie diese nicht bis sie
repariert sind.

Bitte verwenden Sie fur Reparaturen nur original Ersatzteile

Wischen Sie unmittelbar nach dem Training den Schweild ab. Schweild kann zu
Schaden fiihren und die Funktion des Heim-Fitness-Gerates beeintrachtigen.
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Prifliste
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Aufbauanleitung

) MU
* D22*D8.5
D22*D8.5 D15.4*D8.2 M8x15L

22



B
(——mm M6*1*45L

@ D14*D6.5*0.8T

o D40*M6*12

rrrrrrr

[

] ;
RN W\N \iﬁ\‘L/

23




c (x2)
M8*20L

D21*D8.5
D22*D17

Step-3
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Computeranleitung

{
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[RPW] DISTANCE
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RECOVERY RESET ST/STOP

Funktion
SCAN Schaltet zwischen WATTS/CALORIES und RPM/SPEED um. Das
Umschalten erfolgt nach 6 Sekunden.

RPM (DREHZAHL) 0~15~999

SPEED 0,0 - 99,9 km/h
(GESCHWINDIGKEIT)
TIME (ZEIT) 0:00~99:59

Die Angabe TM z&hlt die Trainingsdauer ab dem letzten riickstellen mittels
der Taste RESET.

DISTANCE 0,00 - 99,99 km
(ENTFERNUNG)

CALORIES 0~999

(KALORIEN)

WATT (LEISTUNG) 0~999

PULSE (PULS) 30~240

HEART SYMBOL Es blinkt ON/OFF (EIN/AUS)

(SYMBOL HERZ)

MANUAL (MANUELL)  Niveau 1-16
PROGRAM P1-P12
USER (BENUTZER)  1-U4

H.R.C 55%. 75%. 90%. IND (TARGET)
(PULSFREQUENZ)
USER DATA U0 -U4 (U1l - U4 Benutzerdefinierte Daten im Speicher)

(BENUTZER DATEN)
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BESCHREIBUNG DER FUNKTION

MANUAL (MANUELL)

PROGRAMM

WATTS (LEISTUNG)

USER
(BENUTZERDEFINIERT)

H.R.C

(PULSFREQUENZ)

RECOVERY
(ERHOLUNG)

Stellen Sie die Belastung mittels des Computers ein.

Danach (falls gewlinscht) geben Sie die Trainingsparameter
TIME/DISTANCE / CALORIES / PULSE (ZEIT-/ENTFERNUNG-
/KALORIEN/PULS) ein und driicken Sie die Taste ST/STOP.

12 automatische Programme des gesteuerten Trainings (P1-
P12), die Belastung kann wahrend des Programms angepasst
werden.

B G4 BhE b ol A4

e

P8 P9

Der Ausgangswert WATTS ist 100. Der Nutzer kann diesen
Wert mittels der Taste UP/ DOWN (AUFWARTS/ABWARTS)
einstellen. Der eingegebene Wert wird ungeachtet der
Geschwindigkeit gehalten.

Erstellen Sie sich ein eigenes Programmprofil mithilfe der Werte
Ul - U4, indem Sie fir jedes einzelne Segment eine konkrete
Belastung einstellen. Dann wird das Programm automatisch zur
kunftigen Verwendung gespeichert. Das Programm UO ENTER
kann ebenso wie Ul - U4 eingestellt, jedoch anschlieRend nicht
gespeichert werden.

PULSFREQUENZ — Wahlen Sie lhren eigenen Zielpuls, oder
wahlen Sie eines der vordefinierten Programme 55%, 75% oder
90% l|hres Maximalpulses. Geben Sie |hr Alter ein damit lhre
Herzfrequenz richtig berechnet wird. Die Pulsanzeige beginnt
zu blinken wenn Sie die vorgegebene Herzfrequenz erreicht
haben.

i. 55 % -- DIATPROGRAMM
. 75 % -- GESUNDHEITSPROGRAMM
ii. 90 % -- SPORTPROGRAMM
iv.  ZIEL -- ZIELPULSFREQUENZ

Nach Beendigung des Trainings dricken Sie die Taste
RECOVERY. Damit die Funktion RECOVERY korrekt arbeitet,
legen Sie lhre Hande auf die Handpulssensoren. Es wird die
Zeit gezéhlt — ab 1 Minute, und dann wird lhr Konditionsniveau
von F1 bis F6 angezeigt.

Roormee | Sonobone | ideam tes?ilgtrrﬁgi ;nd HR}e
Fle Excellents Above 50¢
F2e Goode 40 ~ 496
F3e Averages 30~ 39¢
F4e Faire 20 ~ 29¢
F&e Poors 10~19¢
| F&e Very Poore Under 10«

HINWEIS: Wahrend der Erholung funktioniert keine andere Anzeige im Display.
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USER DATA U0 - U4 sind personliche Programme des Nutzers. Die Nutzer
(BENUTZERDEFINIERTE sollten ihr Geschlecht, das Alter, die Gro3e und das Gewicht
DATEN) eingeben. Es werden nur Daten fur die Programme U1 bis U4

BETRI

1.

gespeichert. UO ist fir wechselnde Nutzer vorgesehen.

EB

Nach dem Einschalten wird das Ausgangsprogramm U1 eingestellt, jedoch kénnen
Sie durch Drehen der Taste UP/DOWN ein jedwedes nutzerdefiniertes Programm
wahlen; zur Bestédtigung driicken Sie die Taste ENTER. Dann kdnnen Sie das
Geschlecht, Korpergrolie, das Gewicht und weitere personliche Daten auf dem
oberen rechten Display andern. Zur Bestatigung dricken Sie erneut die Taste
ENTER.

Das Display der Funktionswahl blinkt, was bedeutet, dass Sie mittels Drehen der
Taste UP/DOWN zwischen den Programmen P1-P12 wahlen kénnen; anschliel3end
driicken Sie zur Bestitigung die Taste ENTER. Einen beliebigen Ausgangswert
kénnen Sie mittels Driicken der Taste ENTER &ndern, solange nicht der gewiinschte
Wert blinkt. Zur Bestétigung driicken Sie erneut die Taste ENTER.

Nach der Eingabe des Programms und der sonstigen Werte driicken Sie die Taste
START/STOP und beginnen Sie mit dem Training.

FUNKTIONEN DER TASTEN

TASTE ENTER Auswahl der Funktion und Bestatigung. DRUCKEN

TASTE UP/DOWN Erh6hung oder Senkung oder Auswahl einer Mdglichkeit. DREHEN
TASTE RESET Stellt alle Werte auf die Ausgangsbasis zurlck.

TASTE ST/STOP Taste fur das Starten (Beenden)

TASTE RECOVERY Prifung der kérperlichen Kondition auf der Grundlage der

TIPPS

Regeneration der Pulserneuerung.

Mdoglichkeit: SchlieRen einen AC-Adapter an (6 V, 1 A).

Bewahren Sie den Computer nicht in feuchter Umgebung auf.
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Teileliste

Nr. | Bezeichnung Stk. | Nr. | Bezeichnung Stk.
1 Hauptrahmen 1 42 Disc 2
2 Querstltze vorne 1 43 Lager #6004-2RS 2
3 Schraube M8*1.25*95L 4 44 Beilagscheibe D20*D11*2.0T 2
4 Hoéhenausgleichskappe 2 45 Mutter M8*1.25*8T 2
5L | Transportrolle links 1 46 Beilagscheibe D28*D8.5*3T 1
5R | Transportrolle rechts 1 47 | Wellenscheibe D21*D16*0.3T 3
6 Wellenscheibe D22*D8.5*1.5T 20 |48 Beilagscheibe D24*D16*1.5T 1
7 Sicherungsring D15.4*D8.2*2T 14 | 49 | Abdeckkappe fir Lenkerstiitze 1
8 Hutmutter M8*1.25*15L 4 50 Magnetschlitten 1
9 Schraube M8*1.25*20L 8 51 Schraube M10*1.5*58L 2
10 Lenkerstiitze 1 52L | Griffstange links 1
11 Pedalstitze 2 52R | Griffstange rechts 1
12 Verbindungsgelenk fir Pedalstitze 2 53 Schaumstoff 680L 2
13 Buchse D35*11L 4 54 Schaumstoff 530L 2
14 Buchse D19.15 8 55 Endkappe Griffstange oben 2
15 Endkappe fur Lenker fix 2 56 Feder flr Spannrolle 1
16 Lager #99502 2 57 Beilagscheibe D24*D13.5*2.5T 2
17 Inbusschraube M8*1.25*100L 2 58 | Schraube M6*1.0*15L 16
18 Mutter M8*1.25*8T 2 59 Schraube M8*1.25*50L 1
19 Querstltze hinten 1 60 Wellenscheibe D26*D19.5*0.3T 4
20 Schraube M6*1*45L 4 61 Kurbelachse 1
21L | Pedal links 1 62 Magnet 1
21R | Pedal rechts 1 63 Schraube ST3.5*%1.27*15L 8
22 Schraube ST4*1.41*10L 2 64 | Computer UM6609L2-7 1
23A | Abdeckung Griffstange (rechts) 2 65 Handpulssensoren 2
23B | Abdeckung Griffstange (links) 2 Handpulskabel 2
24 Sicherheitsmutter 2 66 Beilagscheibe D21*D8.5*1.5T 2
25 Stift 6 67 Computerverkleidung hinten 1
26 Sagering D22.5*D18.5*1.2T 2 68 Computerverkleidung vorne 1
27 Sensorkabel 1 69 Achse flr Verbindunsgelenk 2
28 Stromkabel 1 70 Spannrollenhalterung 1
29 Computerkabel oben 1 71 Beilagscheibe 1
30 Computerkabel unten 1 72L | Lenkergriff links 1
31 Beilagscheibe D14*D6.5*0.8T 16 | 72R | Lenkergriff rechts 1
32 Sagering D21.5*D17.5*1.2T 8 73 Beilagscheibe D14*D6.5*0.8T 4
33 Kreuzgestéange 2 74 | Verkleidung Pedalstiitze links 2
34 Schraube 10 | 75 | Verkleidung Pedalstitze rechts 2
35 | Riemen 1 76 | Uberzug Feder 2
36L | Gehause links 1 77 Drehknopf 4
36R | Gehause rechts 1 78 Feder fur Magnetschlitten 1
37 Schwungrad 1 79 Mutter 1
38a | Abdeckung Pedalstiitze oben 2 80 Déampfer 4
38b | Abdeckung Pedalstiitze unten 2 81 Einsatz Lenkerstitze 1
39 | Abdeckkappe Disc 2 82 Mutter M10*1.5*10T 2
40 Schraube M8*1.25*20 2 83 Inbusschraube M8*1.25*30L 1
41 Schraube M8*52 1 84 Ségering S-16 (1T) 3
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Nr. | Bezeichnung Nr. | Bezeichnung Stk.
85 Schraube M6*65L 1 92 Wellenscheibe D27*D21*0.3T 1
86 Mutter M6*1*6T 1 93 Buchse D29*D11.9*9T 4
87 Beilagscheibe D13*D6.5*1.0T 1 94 Mutter D15*13L 1
88 Gelenk fir Pedalstiitze hinten 2 95 Plastikscheibe 1
89 Mutter M8*1.25*6T 2 96 Beilagscheibe 1
90 Schraube M5*0.8*10L 2 97 Netzadapter 1
91 Schraube ST4*1.41*15L 14 98 Widerstandskabel 1
99 Schraube M5*0.8*10L 1
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gratuluieme Vam k zakoupeni domaciho trenéra ENERGETICS. Tento vyrobek je
koncipovan pro domaci pouziti tak, aby vyhovél pfanim a pozadavkim této potfeby. Pred
jeho montazi a pfed prvnim pouzitim si prosim nejprve peclivé proctéte tento navod. Prosim
uschovejte si navod jako referenci a pro spravné zachazeni s Vasim pfistrojem pro
posilovani fyzické kondice. V pfipadé dalSich dotazl ohledné tohoto pfistroje Vam budeme
samoziejmé radi k dispozici. Pfejeme Vam mnoho zabavy a Uspéchu pfi Vasem tréninku.

Vas (E] ENERGETICS tym

Vazena zakaznice, vazeny zakazniku,

Zaruka

Kvalitni vyrobky ENERGETICS jsou konstruovany a testovany aby mohly byt vyuzity pro
angazovany trénink fyzické kondice. Tento pfistroj odpovida evropské normé EN 957.

Spole¢nost ENERGETICS poskytuje na vady materialu a zpracovani zaruku v délce 3 let. Ze
zaruky jsou vylou€eny jak Skody, které vzniknou neodbornym pouzitim vyrobku, tak i
opotifebovavané dily. Na elektronické komponenty se poskytuje zaruka v délce jednoho roku.
Zaruéni doba zacina s datem prodeje (prosim doklad o zakoupeni peclivé uschovat).

Bezpecnostni pokyny

» Pfi zdravotnich omezenich nebo pro individualni a osobni tréninkové parametry
konzultujte toto nejprve s Vasim Iékafem. On Vam dokaze fict, ktery druh tréninku a
jaké zatizeni je pro Vas vhodné.

» Pozor: Chybny nebo prepjaty trénink muze ohrozit Vase zdravi.

» ZacCnéte s tréninkem teprve tehdy, az budete mit ovéfeno, Ze domaci trenér je
spravné smontovan a nastaven.

» Zacinejte vzdy se zahfivaci fazi.

» Pouzivejte pouze originalni dily ENERGETICS, které jsou pfilozeny v dodavce (viz
kontrolni seznam)

» Postupuijte pfi montazi pfistroje pfesné podle montazniho navodu.

» Pouzivejte pro montaz pouze vhodné naradi, a vyZzadejte si pfipadné pomoc druhé
osoby.

» Postavte pfistroj na stabilni podklad, ktery je odolny proti skluzu.

» Zajistéte u vSech nastavitelnych Casti, aby byly spravné nastaveny maximalni polohy,
do kterych se mazou tyto dily nastauvit.

» Dotahnéte pfed zahajenim tréninku vS8echny nastavitelné dily napevno, abyste se

vyvarovali jejich povoleni béhem tréninku.

Pristroj je koncipovan pro trénink dospélych osob. Zajistéte, aby déti pouzivaly

pFistroj pouze pod dozorem dospélych osob.

Upozornéte pfitomné osoby na moznost ohroZeni, napf. pohyblivymi ¢astmi.

Odpor je mozné nastavit podle VaSich osobnich potieb: viz také tréninkovy navod.

Nepouzivejte posilovaci kolo bez jakékoliv obuvi nebo v nezavazané obuvi.

Zajistéte, aby byl pro pouzivani domaciho trenéra k dispozici dostatek mista.

Dbejte na volné nebo pohyblivé dily béhem montaze/demontaze Vaseho domaciho

trenéra.

A\
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« Abyste chranili podlahu nebo koberec pfed pfipadnymi poskozenimi, polozte pod
posilovaci kolo rohozku.

+ Pokud se posilovaci pfistroj nepouZziva, pfistroj vypnéte.
s Zajistéte, aby v nejblizSim okoli posilovaciho kola nestaly zadné pfedméty.

« Tento pfistroj je koncipovan vyhradné pro domaci pouziti, a byl testovan na
maximalni télesnou hmotnost 120 kilogramu.

<% Nebude pfevzata Zadna zaruka za osobni Skody a ostatni Skody, které vzniknou v
dasledku pouzivani posilovaciho kola.

Manipulace

A. Po montazi Ize nastavit zadni stabilizator, aby se pfizpusobil mirné nerovnému
podkladu. Pro vyrovnani zadniho stabilizatoru na podlahu otacejte knofliky na
koncich Cepicek zadnich nozicek.

B. Prepravni koleCka na pFednich krytkach nozi€ek umoZzhuji snadnou manipulaci.
Jednoduse zatahnéte Fiditka zpét, dokud se koleCka nedotknou podlahy. Pak
popojedte trenazérem na poZadované misto.

Péce a udrzba

- Abyste predeSli riziku poSkozeni korozi, nepouZivejte ani nepfechovavejte tento
cviCebni nastroj ve vihkém prostiedi.

- Minimalné jednou za 4 tydny zkontrolujte, jestli jsou vSechny spoje v pofadku a pevné
dotazené.

- Pokud zjistite nutnost opravy, obratte se na svého prodejce.
- Poskozené dily ihned vyménte a/nebo je nepouzivejte, dokud nebudou opraveny.

- PFi opravach pouzivejte vzdy pouze originalni nahradni dily.

- Ihned po skon&eni tréninku z pfistroje otfete pot. Pot mulze pfistroj poskodit a
nepfiznivé ovlivnit jeho dalSi fungovani.
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Seznam dill

M8x1.25x95L

D22xD8.5x1.5T

M8*1.25"20L

D14*D6.5*0.8T

@ G|y o @ X14 X2 @ o X2
M8x1.25x100L D15.4xD8.2x2T D21*D8.5*1.5T M5*0.8%10L
(Y
M6x1x45L x4 M8x1.25x8T X2 D22xD17x0.3T X2 ST4*15L X14
B

%8x1 .25x20L

@@ I|@E

M8x1.25x15L

0 x1 L—x1
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Navod k sestaveni

) MU
* D22*D8.5
D22*D8.5 D15.4*D8.2 M8x15L
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(——mm M6*1*45L

@ D14*D6.5*0.8T

o D40*M6*12
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c (x2)
M8*20L

D21*D8.5
D22*D17

Step-3
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@ D15.4*D8.2*2T

( @ D22+D8.5*1.5T
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g= 5

G (x2)
 —

M8+*1.25*100L
(@DZZ*DS.S*l.ST

[(0)D22*D8.5*1.5T

(©)D15.4*D8.2*2T
[jM8*1.25+8T
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ST4*15L (x6)

mmm  M5*0.8*10L (X2 )
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Navod k pocitaci

PROGRAM

(AN
Lt

nn-nn n o nnn n
LILs-LIL U W LI
(Rev] [CALORIES]

TIME DISTANCENY

B Ldd bbb ol ol b
e LLLL ol sl W ]I

RECOVERY RESET ST/STOP

Funkce

SCAN Pfepina mezi WATTS/CALORIES a RPM/SPEED. K pfepinani
dochazi po 6 sekundéach.

RPM (OTACKY) 0~15~999

SPEED (RYCHLOST) 0,0 - 99,9 km/hod.

TIME (CAS) 0:00~99:59
Udaj TM scita dobu jizdy od posledniho vynulovani pomoci tlacitka
RESET.

DISTANCE 0,00 - 99,99 km

(VZDALENOST)

CALORIES 0~999

(KALORIE)

WATT (WATTY) 0~999

PULSE (TEP) 30~240

HEART SYMBOL Blika ON/OFF (ZAP/VYP)

(SYMBOL SRDCE)

MANUAL Uroveri 1-16

(MANUALNI)

PROGRAM P1-P12

USER(UZIVATELSKY) uU1-u4

H.R.C (TEPOVA 55%, 75%. 90%. IND (CIiL)
FREKVENCE)

USER DATA (UDAJE U0 -U4 (U1 - U4 uzivatelské udaje v paméti)
UZIVATELE)
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POPIS FUNKCE

MANUAL
(MANUALNI)

PROGRAM

WATTS (WATTY)

USER(UZIVATELSKY)

H.R.C (TEPOVA
FREKVENCE)

OBNOVA

USER DATA (UDAJE
UZIVATELE)

Nastavte zatéz pomoci maticového displeje, a pak (je-li to nutné)
nastavte parametry cviceni TIME/DISTANCE / CALORIES / PULSE
(CAS/VZDALENOST/KALORIE/TEP) a stisknéte tlacitko ST/STOP
pro zahajeni manualniho programu.

12 automatickych program( fizeného cvi¢eni (P1-P12), zatéz Ize
upravit béhem programu.

TIFTTRTING ™ iy

3 P4 PS5 P6

:L%éé ﬁiﬂ?ﬁ il

Vychozi hodnota WATTS je 100. Uzivatel mlze tuto hodnotu
nastavit pomoci tlacitka UP / DOWN (NAHORU/DOLU). Zadana
hodnota WATTS bude automaticky udrzovana bez ohledu na
rychlost.

Vytvofite si vlastni profil programu pomoci hodnot Ul - U4 tak, ze
pro kazdy jednotlivy segment nastavite konkrétni zatéz. Pak se
program automaticky ulozi pro budouci pouziti. Program UO
ENTER muze byt nastaven stejné jako U1 - U4, ale nelze jej
posléze ulozit.

RiZENi TEPOVE FREKVENCE - Vyberte si vlastni cilovou tepovou
frekvenci nebo si zvolte jeden z pfednastavenych programud 55 %,
75 nebo 90 %. Zadejte mezi uzZivatelské udaje svuUj vék, abyste
zajistili spravné nastaveni své cilové tepové frekvence. Displej
PULSE bude blikat, kdyz dosahnete cilové tepové frekvence podle
programu, ktery jste si vybrali. ]
i. 55 % -- DIETNI PROGRAM

ii. 75 % -- ZDRAVOTNI PROGRAM

jii. 90 % -- SPORTOVNI PROGRAM ) ) ) )
iv. ~CIL - UZIVATELEM NASTAVENA CILOVA TEPOVA

FREKVENCE

Po ukoncCeni cviCeni stisknéte tlaCitko RECOVERY. Aby mohla
funkce RECOVERY fungovat spravné, potfebuje znat vase tepovou
frekvenci. Bude se pocitat ¢as - od 1 minuty, a poté se zobrazi vase
uroven télesné zdatnosti od F1 do FG6.

POZNAMKA: Bé&hem obnovy nebudou pracovat Zzadné jiné
displeje.

Scoree Conditione ( from tE';:i??nlﬁﬁi ;n d HR)e
Fle Excellents Ahove 50¢
F2e Goode 40 ~ 490
F3e Average« 30 ~ 39¢
F4e Faire 20 ~ 29¢
F&e Poore 10~ 19¢
| Fge Very Poore Under 10¢

UO - U4 jsou osobni programy uzivatele. Uzivatelé by méli zadat
své pohlavi, vék, vy8ku a hmotnost. Budou uloZeny pouze udaje
pro programy U1 az U4. UO je urCen pro stfidajici se uzivatele.
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PROVOZ

1. Po zapnuti bude nastaven vychozi program U1, ale oto&enim tlaCitka UP/DOWN si
muzete vybrat jakykoliv uzivatelsky program; pro potvrzeni stisknéte tlacitko ENTER.
Pak mazete zménit pohlavi, vySku, hmotnost a dal$i osobni udaje na hornim pravém
displeji. Pro potvrzeni znovu stisknéte tlaCitko ENTER.

2. Displej vybéru funkce bude blikat, coZ znamena, Ze otoCenim tlaCitka UP/DOWN
muzete zvolit mezi programy P1-P12; poté pro potvrzeni stisknéte tlaCitko ENTER.
Jakoukoliv vychozi hodnotu muzete zménit stisknutim tlacitka ENTER, dokud nebude
blikat pozadovana hodnota. Pro potvrzeni znovu stisknéte tlaitko ENTER.

3. Po zadani programu a ostatnich hodnot stisknéte tlaCitko START/STOP a zacnéte
cvicit.

FUNKCE TLACITEK

TLACITKO ENTER Vybér funkce a potvrzeni. STISKNETE

TLACITKO UP/DOWN  ZvySeni nebo sniZeni &i vyb&r moznosti. OTACEJTE
TLACITKO RESET Obnovi na v3ech displejich vychozi hodnoty.

TLACITKO ST/STOP  Tlagitko pro zahajeni/ukon&eni

TLACITKO Zkouska télesné zdatnosti na zakladé méfeni rychlosti obnovy
RECOVERY tepu.
TIPY

MozZnost: Pfipojte AC adaptér (6 V., 1 A).
Uchovavejte pocitaé mimo vlihké prostiedi
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Seznam dill

¢. Popis ks ¢. Popis ks
1 Hlavni ram 1 42 Kulaty kryt 2
2 Pfedni stabilizani noha 1 43 Lozisko #6004-2RS 2
3 Sestihranny roub M8*1.25*951 4 44 Plocha podlozka D20*D11*2.0T 2
4 Nastavitelny kryt nohy 2 45 Nylonova matice M8*1.25*8T 2
5L Levy pohyblivy kryt nohy 1 46 Plocha podlozka D28*D8.5*3T 1
5R | Pravy pohyblivy kryt nohy 1 47 | Vinova podlozka D21*D16*0.3T 3
6 Prohnuta podlozka D22*D8.5*1.5T 20 |48 Plocha podloZzka D24*D16*1.5T 1
7 Pruzna podlozka D15.4*D8.2*2T 14 | 49 Horni ochranny kryt 1
8 Polokulova matice M8*1.25*15L 4 50 Desti¢ka pro uchyceni magnetu 1
9 Sestihranny $roub M8*1.25*20L 8 51 Profilovy Sroub M10%1.5*58L 2
10 Nosna trubka pfednich madel 1 52L | Levé pohyblivé madlo 1
11 Nosna trubka pedalu 2 52R | Pravé pohyblivé madlo 1
12 Spojovaci trubka pro pohybliva 2 53 Péna 680L 2
madla
13 | Objimka D35*11L 4 54 | Péna 530L 2
14 Objimka D19.15 8 55 Horni uzavér madla 2
15 Polokulovy kryt 2 56 Pruzina 1
16 Lozisko #99502 2 57 Plocha podlozka D24*D13.5*2.5T 2
17 Sestihranny $roub M8*1.25*100L 2 58 Sestihranny $roub M6*1.0*15L 16
18 Nylonova matice M8*1.25*8T 2 59 Sestihranny $roub M8*1.25*50L 1
19 Zadni stabiliza¢ni noha 1 60 VInova podlozka D26*D19.5*0.3T 4
20 Sroub se &tvercovym dFikem 4 61 Osa vahadla 1
M6*1*45L
21L | Levy pedal 1 62 Kulaty magnet 1
21R | Pravy pedal 1 63 KFizovy Sroub ST3.5%1.27*15L 8
22 Sroub s kulatou hlavou 2 64 Pocitac UM6609L2-7 1
ST4*1.41*10L
23A | Horni kryt nohy (pravy) 2 65 PFistroj pro méfeni tepu na pfedni 2
madlo
23B | Horni kryt nohy (levy) 2 Kabel pro méfeni tepu 2
24 Kontramatice 2 66 Plocha podlozka D21*D8.5*1.5T 2
25 | Cep 6 | 67 | Predni kryt poditade 1
26 C-krouzek D22.5*D18.5*1.2T 2 68 Zadni kryt pocitace 1
27 Kabel €idla 1 69 Pfedni osa pedalu 2
28 Elektricky kabel 1 70 Desti¢ka pro uchyceni mezikola 1
29 Horni kabel pocitace 1 71 Plastova plocha podlozka 1
30 1 72L | Levé pfedni madlo 1
31 Plocha podloZka D14*D6.5*0.8T 16 72R | Pravé pfedni madlo 1
32 | C-krouzek D21.5*D17.5*1.2T 8 73 Plocha podlozka D14*D6.5*0.8T 4
33 | Vahadlo 2 74 | Levy prfedni kryt nohy 2
34 KFizovy Sroub 10 75 Pravy predni kryt nohy 2
35 Pés 1 76 Plastovy kryt 2
36L | Levy kryt fetézu 1 77 Knoflik 4
36R | Pravy kryt fetézu 1 78 Pruzina 1
37 | Setrvacénik 1 79 Nylonova matice 1
38a | Horni ochranny kryt 2 80 | Tlumig 4
38b | Dolni ochranny kryt 2 81 | Vnitini trubka 1
39 Bocéni kryt 2 82 Nylonova matice M10*1.5*10T 2
40 | Sestihranny $roub M8*1.25*20 2 | 83 | Sestihranny $roub M8*1.25*30L 1
41 | Sroub M8*52 1 |84 | C-krouzek S-16 (1T) 3
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¢. Popis ks ¢. Popis ks
85 Sestihranny roub M6*65L 1 92 | Vlnova podlozka D27*D21*0.3T 1
86 | Matice M6*1*6T 1 93 | Objimka D29*D11.9*9T 4
87 | Plocha podlozka D13*D6.5*1.0T 1 94 | Matice D15*13L 1
88 Spojovaci dil 2 95 | Nylonova podlozka 1
89 Sestihranna matice M8*1.25*6T 2 96 | Platova plocha podlozka 1
90 KFizovy Sroub s kulatou hlavou 2 97 | Adaptér 1
M5%0.8*10L

91 Sroub ST4*1.41*15L 14 | 98 | Kabel pro napéti 1

99 | Sroub M5*0.8*10L 1
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Vazena zakaznicka, vazeny zakaznik,

gratuluieme vam ku zakupeniu doméceho stacionarneho bicykla ENERGETICS. Tento
produkt bol vyvinuty na domace pouzivanie a zodpoveda poZiadavkam tohoto druhu
pouzivania. Pred montaZzou a prvym pouZitim tohoto produktu si prosim najskor starostlivo
precitajte tento navod. Tento navod potom starostlivo uschovajte pre pripad buduceho
pouZzitia a pre informaciu o spravhom pouzivani tohoto fitness zariadenia. V pripade dal$ich
otdzok sme vam samozrejme velmi radi k dispozicii. Zeldme vam vela radosti a Uspechov
pri tréningovom cviceni.

Va3 [E] ENERGETICS tim

Zaruka

Kvalitné produkty od firmy ENERGETICS su konsStruované a testované tak, aby spinili
poziadavky kladené na angazovany fitness -tréning. Toto zariadenie zodpoveda eurdpskej
norme EN 957.

Firma ENERGETICS poskytuje trojroénu zaruku za materialové a vyrobné chyby. Zo zaruky
su vSak vylu¢ené jednak vSetky Skody zapri€inené nespravnym pouzivanim produktu ako ak
vSetky diely ktoré normalne podliehaju rychlemu opotrebeniu. Za elektronické komponenty
sa poskytuje zaruka v trvani jedného roku. Zaru¢na doba zacina plynat datumom nakupu
(preto si prosim starostlivo odlozte doklad o nakupe).

Bezpeénostné pokyny

» V pripade nejakych zdravotnych problémov a obmedzeni alebo v pripade potreby
individualnych tréningovych parametrov konzultujte najskér situaciu a tréningové
plany so svojim lekarom. On vam moéze poradit, aky druh tréningu a aké velké
zatazenie je pre vas vhodné.

» Pozor: Nespravny, alebo nadmerny tréning méze poskodit’ vase zdravie.

» V zaujme bezpelného a efektivneho tréningu postupujte prosim podla pokynov
tréningového navodu.

» S tréningom zacCinajte az potom, ked ste sa presvedCili, Ze domace tréningové
zariadenie je spravne zmontované a nastavené.

» S tréningom zacinajte vzdy fazou zahrievacieho rozcvic¢enia.

» Pouzivajte len originalne diely od firmy ENERGETICS prilozené k dodavke (vid
kontrolny zoznam dielov ,Check-Liste®)

» Pri montaZzi zariadenia postupujte presne podla montazneho navodu.

» Pri montazi zariadenia pouZivajte len vhodné naradie a v pripade potreby vyuZite aj
pomaoc inej osoby.

» Zariadenie postavte na rovnu neSmyklavu plochu.

» U vSetkych prestavitelnych dielov musite zabezpedit, aby boli spravne nastavené
maximalne polohy, ktoré je mozné dosiahnut pri prestavovani.

» Pred tréningom poriadne dotiahnite a upevnite vSetky prestavitelné diely, aby sa
pocas tréningu nekyvali ani neposuvali.

» Toto zariadenie je koncipované na tréning dospelych osdb. Musite sa postarat, aby
deti mohli pouzivat toto zariadenie len pod dohfadom dospelych oséb.

» Pritomné osoby upozornite na nebezpecenstvo vyvolané napriklad pohyblivymi dielmi
zariadenia.

» Odpor mozno prispdsobit’ svojim osobnym potrebam a moznostiam: vid' tréningovy
néavod.

» Zariadenie Crosstrainer nepouzivajte naboso ani s volnou alebo nezaSnurovanou
obuvou.

» Musite sa postarat, aby ste pri tréningu na tomto zariadeni mali dostatok volného
miesta.

> PocCas montaZze alebo demontaZe zariadenia davajte pozor na neupevnené alebo

pohyblivé diely.
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R/
0’0

Na ochranu podlahy alebo kobercov pred podkodenim podlozte pod zariadenie

Crosstrainer nejak vhodna ochrannd rohoz.

V pripade nehody stlacte nudzovu brzdu zariadenia.

Postarajte sa oto, aby sa v najblizSom okoli zariadenia Crosstrainer nenachadzali

ziadne iné predmety.

« Toto zariadenie je koncipované vyhradne na domace pouzivanie a bolo testované
s telesnym zataZenim s maximalnou hmotnostou 120 kilogramov.

+» Nepreberame ziadnu zaruku ani zodpovednost za osobné Skody, ktoré by boli

zapri€inené pouzivanim zariadenia Crosstrainer.

0’0

R/
0’0

Manipulacia

A. Po montazi je mozné nastavit zadny stabilizator na vyrovnanie drobnych nerovnosti
na podlahe. Otocte nastavitelné gombiky na koncoch zadnych spodnych krytov, aby
ste vyrovnali zadny stabilizator s podlahou.

B. Prepravné kolieska na prednych spodnych krytoch umozfiuju jednoduché
manévrovanie. Jednoducho potiahnite spat riadidla, kym sa kolesd4 nedotknu
podlahy. Potom presurite jednotku na poZadované miesto.

Starostlivost’ a udrzba

- Aby ste predisli riziku poskodenia kordziou, nepouZivajte ani_neprechovavajte tento
cvicebny nastroj vo vihkom prostredi.

- Minimalne raz za 4 tyZdne skontrolujte, & su vSetky spoje v poriadku a pevne
dotiahnuté.

- Pokial zistite nutnost’ opravy, obratte sa na svojho predajcu.

- PoSkodené diely ihned vymerite a/alebo ich nepouzivajte dovtedy, kym nebudu
opravene.

- Pri opravach pouzivajte vzdy iba origindlne ndhradné diely.

- Ihned” po skonCeni_tréningu z pristroja utrite pot. Pot mobze pristroj poskodit a
nepriaznivo ovplyvnit jeho dalSie fungovanie.

52




Kontrolny zoznam

x1
@ M8x1.25x95L @D22x08.5x1.5T x20 M8*1.25*20L @D14*D6.5*0.8T X4
17 29000 2 (7 prs s ner X14 66 x2/00) = X2
M8x1.25x100L D15.4xD8.2x2T D21*D8.5*1.5T M5*0.8%10L
(Y
M6x1x45L X4 M8x1.25x8T X2 D22XD17X0.3T X2 ST4*15L Xl4
B
@ %1.250% X8 M8x1.25x15L X4 Xl %X’]
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Navod na zostavenie

) MU
* D22*D8.5
D22*D8.5 D15.4*D8.2 M8x15L
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c (x2)
M8*20L

D21*D8.5
D22*D17
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@ D15.4*D8.2*2T

( @ D22+D8.5*1.5T
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@ D15.4*D8.2*2T

( @ D22+D8.5*1.5T
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g= 5

G (x2)
 —

M8+*1.25*100L
(@DZZ*DS.S*l.ST

[(0)D22*D8.5*1.5T

(©)D15.4*D8.2*2T
[jM8*1.25+8T
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ST4*15L (x6)

mmm  M5*0.8*10L (X2 )
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Priru¢ka k poéitacu

{

Lt

P

[PULSE ]
nn-nn n n n
LIS L]

.
[RPW] DISTANCE

BLLL ddd bbb o ol 44

RECOVERY RESET ST/STOP

Funkcia

SCAN Prepina medzi WATTS / CALORIES a RPM / SPEED. K
prepinaniu dochadza po 6 sekundach.

RPM (OTACKY) 0~15~999

SPEED (RYCHLOST) 0,0 - 99,9 km/hod.

TIME (CAS) 0:00~99:59
Udaj TM scita dobu jazdy od posledného vynulovania pomocou
tlacidla RESET.

DISTANCE 0,00 - 99,99 km

(VZDIALENOST)

CALORIES (KALORIE) 0~999

WATT (WATTY) 0~999

PULSE (PULZ) 30~240

HEART SYMBOL Blikd ON/OFF (ZAP/VYP)

(SYMBOL SRDCE)

MANUAL Urovei 1-16

(MANUALNE)

PROGRAM P1-P12

USER ) Ul-u4

(UZIVATELSKY)

HRC (PULZOVA 55%, 75%, 90%, IND (CIEL)

FREKVENCIA)

USER DATA (UDAJE UO0-U4 (U1 - U4 uzivatelské udaje v pamati)

UZIVATELA)
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POPIS FUNKCIE

MANUAL
(MANUALNE)

PROGRAM

WATTS
(WATTY)

USER ,
(UZIVATEL'SKY)

HRC.
(PULZOVA
FREKVENCIA)

OBNOVA

Nastavte zataz pomocou maticového displeja, a potom (ak je to potrebné)
nastavte parametre cvicenia TIME/DISTANCE/CALORIES/PULSE (CAS /
VZDIALENOST/KALORIE/PULZ) a stlacte tlacidlo ST/STOP pre zacatie
manualneho programu.

12 automatickych programov riadeného cvi¢enia (P1-P12), zataz mozno
upravit po¢as programu.

RLLL did bhl o ol b4

P1

FUIP™ Rl

Vychodiskovd hodnota WATTS je 100. Uzivatel mébze tuto hodnotu
nastavit pomocou tlac¢idla UP / DOWN (HORE / DOLE). Zadana hodnota
WATTS bude automaticky udrziavana bez ohladu na rychlost.

Vytvorte si vlastny profil programu pomocou hodnét Ul - U4 tak, ze pre
kazdy jednotlivy segment nastavite konkrétnu zataz. Potom sa program
automaticky ulozi pre buduce pouzitie. Program U0 ENTER mdzZe byt
nastaveny rovnako ako Ul - U4, ale nemozno ho nasledne ulozit.

RIADENIE PULZOVEJ FREKVENCIE - Vyberte si vlastnu cielovu pulzovu
frekvenciu alebo si zvolte jeden z prednastavenych programov 55%, 75
alebo 90%. Zadajte medzi uzivatelské udaje svoj vek, aby ste zaistili
spravne nastavenie svojej cielovej pulzovej frekvencie. Displej PULSE
bude blikat, ked dosiahnete cielovu pulzovu frekvenciu podfa programu,
ktory ste si vybrali.

i. 55% - DIETNY PROGRAM
i. 75 % -- ZDRAVOTNY PROGRAM
iii. 90 % -- SPORTOVY PROGRAM , , ,
iv. CIEL - UZIVATELOM NASTAVENA CIELOVA PULZOVA
FREKVENCIA

Po ukonceni cvienia stlacte tlacidlo RECOVERY. Aby mohla funkcia
RECOVERY fungovat spravne, potrebuje poznat vasu pulzovu
frekvenciu. Bude sa pocitat ¢as - od 1 minuty, a potom sa zobrazi vasa
uroven telesnej zdatnosti od F1 do F6.

POZNAMKA: Pocas obnovy nebudu pracovat ziadne iné displeje.

Scoree Conditione ( from tE';:i??nlﬁﬁi ;n d HR)e
Fle Excellents Ahove 50¢
F2e Goode 40 ~ 490
F3e Average« 30 ~ 39¢
F4e Faire 20 ~ 29¢
F&e Poore 10~ 19¢
| Fge Very Poore Under 10¢

USER DATA UO - U4 su osobné programy uzivatela. UzZivatelia by mali zadat svoje

(UDAJE
UZIVATELA)

pohlavie, vek, vysku a hmotnost. Budu uloZzené iba udaje pre programy
U1 az U4. UO je uréeny pre striedajucich sa uZivatelov.
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PREVADZKA

1. Po zapnuti bude nastaveny vychodiskovy program U1, ale otoCenim tlacidla
UP/DOWN si mbzete vybrat’ akykofvek uzivatelsky program; pre potvrdenie stlacte
tlacidlo ENTER. Potom mozete zmenit pohlavie, vySku, hmotnost a dalSie osobné
udaje na hornom pravom displeji. Pre potvrdenie znovu stlacte tladidlo ENTER.

2. Displej vyberu funkcie bude blikat, ¢o znamena, ze otoCenim tlacidla UP/DOWN
mdbzete zvolit medzi programami P1-P12; potom pre potvrdenie stlacte tladidlo
ENTER. Akukolvek vychodiskovi hodnotu mézete zmenit stlaenim tladidla ENTER,
kym nebude blikat pozadovana hodnota. Pre potvrdenie znovu stlacte tlacidlo
ENTER.

3. Po zadani programu a ostatnych hodnét stlacte tlaCidlo START/STOP a zaénite
cvicit.

FUNKCIE TLACIDIEL

TLACIDLO ENTER Vyber funkcie a potvrdenie. STLACTE

TLACIDLO UP/DOWN  Zvy3enie alebo zniZenie alebo vyber moznosti. OTACAJTE
TLACIDLO RESET Obnovi na vSetkych displejoch vychodiskové hodnoty.

TLACIDLO ST/STOP Tlacidlo pre zaCatie/ukon&enie

TLACIDLO Skuska telesnej zdatnosti na zaklade merania rychlosti obnovy
RECOVERY pulzu.
TIPY

Moznost’: Pripojte AC adaptér (6 V, 1 A).

Uchovavaijte pocita¢ mimo vihké prostredie
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Zoznam dielov

¢. Popis ks ¢. Popis ks
1 Hlavny rdm 1 42 Okruhly kryt 2
2 Predna stabilizatna noha 1 43 Lozisko #6004-2RS 2
3 Sesthranna skrutka M8*1.25*95L 4 44 Plocha podlozka D20*D11*2.0T 2
4 Nastavitelny kryt nohy 2 45 Nylonova matica M8*1.25*8T 2
5L Lavy pohyblivy kryt nohy 1 46 Plocha podlozka D28*D8.5*3T 1
5R | Pravy pohyblivy kryt nohy 1 47 | Vinova podlozka D21*D16*0.3T 3
6 Prehnuta podlozka D22*D8.5*1.5T 20 |48 Plocha podloZzka D24*D16*1.5T 1
7 Pruzna podlozka D15.4*D8.2*2T 14 | 49 Horny ochranny kryt 1
8 Polgulova matica M8*1.25*15L 4 50 DostiCka pre uchytenie magnetu 1
9 Sesthranné skrutka M8*1.25*20L 8 51 Profilova skrutka M10*1.5*58L 2
10 Nosna rarka prednych madiel 1 52L | Lavé pohyblivé madlo 1
11 Nosna rarka pedala 2 52R | Pravé pohyblivé madlo 1
12 Spojovacia rurka pre pohyblivé 2 53 Pena 680L 2
madla
13 | Objimka D35*11L 4 54 | Pena 530L 2
14 Objimka D19.15 8 55 Horny uzaver madla 2
15 Polgulovy kryt 2 56 Pruzina 1
16 Lozisko # 99502 2 57 Plocha podlozka D24*D13.5*2.5T 2
17 Sesthranna skrutka M8*1.25*100L 2 58 Sesthranna skrutka M6*1.0*15L 16
18 Nylonova matica M8*1.25*8T 2 59 Sesthranna skrutka M8*1.25*50L 1
19 Zadna stabilizaéna noha 1 60 VInova podlozka D26*D19.5*0.3T 4
20 Skrutka so Stvorcovym driekom 4 61 Os vahadla 1
M6*1*45L
21L | Lavy pedal 1 62 Okruhly magnet 1
21R | Pravy pedal 1 63 Krizova skrutka ST3.5*1.27*15L 8
22 Skrutka S gufatou hlavou 2 64 Pocitac UM6609L2-7 1
ST4*1.41*10L
23A | Horny kryt nohy (pravy) 2 65 Pristroj na meranie pulzu na 2
predné madlo
23B | Horny kryt nohy (lavy) 2 Kébel pre meranie pulzu 2
24 Kontramatica 2 66 Plocha podlozka D21*D8.5*1.5T 2
25 | Cap 6 | 67 | Predny kryt poditada 1
26 | C-kruzok D22.5*D18.5*1.2T 2 68 | Zadny kryt pocitaCa 1
27 Kabel snimaca 1 69 Predna os pedala 2
28 Elektricky kabel 1 70 | Dosticka pre uchytenie 1
medzikolesa
29 Horny kabel pocitaca 1 71 Plastova plocha podlozka 1
30 1 72L | Lavé predné madlo 1
31 Plocha podlozka D14*D6.5*0.8T 16 | 72R | Pravé predné madlo 1
32 | C-kruzok D21.5*D17.5*1.2T 8 73 Plocha podlozka D14*D6.5*0.8T 4
33 | Vahadlo 2 74 | Lavy predny kryt nohy 2
34 Krizova skrutka 10 75 Pravy predny kryt nohy 2
35 Pés 1 76 Plastovy kryt 2
36L | Lavy kryt retaze 1 77 Gombik 4
36R | Pravy kryt retaze 1 78 Pruzina 1
37 | Zotrvacnik 1 79 Nylonova matica 1
38a | Horny ochranny kryt 2 80 | TImi¢ 4
38b | Dolny ochranny kryt 2 81 | Vnutorna rarka 1
39 Bocny kryt 2 82 Nylonova matica M10*1.5*10T 2
40 | Sesthranna skrutka M8*1.25*20 2 83 Sesthranna skrutka M8*1.25*30L 1
41 | Skrutka M8*52 1 84 | C-kruzok S-16 (1T) 3
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¢. Popis ks ¢. Popis ks
85 Sesthranna skrutka M6*65L 1 92 | Vlnova podlozka D27*D21*0.3T 1
86 | Matica M6*1*6T 1 93 | Objimka D29*D11.9*9T 4
87 | Plocha podlozka D13*D6.5*1.0T 1 94 | Matica D15*13L 1
88 Spojovaci diel 2 95 | Nylonova podlozka 1
89 Sesthranna matica M8*1.25*6T 2 96 | Platova plocha podlozka 1
90 Krizova skrutka s gulatou hlavou 2 97 | Adaptér 1
M5%0.8*10L

91 Skrutka ST4*1.41*15L 14 | 98 | Kéabel pre napétie 1

99 | Skrutka M5*0.8*10L 1
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Ezuttal szeretnénk gratulalni, hogy az ENERGETICS Crosstrainer edzékészlléket
vélasztotta! A termék otthoni haszndlatra kerilt kifejlesztésre, az ilyen jellegl igények és
kovetelmények kielégitése céljdbdl. A készllék Osszeszerelése és hasznalatbavétele el6tt
kérjuk, gondosan tanulmanyozza at ezt az Utmutatét! Fitnesz-készilékének megfeleld
hasznalatanak érdekében kérjik, 6rizze meg az utmutatét a késdbbi kérdések tisztazasa
céljabol! Tovabbi kérdések esetén természetesen 6réommel allunk rendelkezésére. Sok
sikert kivanunk az edzéshez!

Az On- (E]EnercGeTICS csapata

Igen tisztelt Ugyfellnk!

Garancia

Az ENERGETICS mindségi termékek ugy kerlltek kifejlesztésre és gyartasra, hogy azokat
elkotelezett fitneszedzésre alkalmazzak. Ez a termék megfelel az EN 957 eur6pai szabvany
koévetelményeinek.

Az anyag- és feldolgozasi hibakért az ENERGETICS harom (3) év garanciat vallal. A
garancia nem érvényes a termék nem rendeltetésszer(i hasznalatabol ered® karokért,
valamint a kop6é alkatrészekre. A termék elektronikus 6sszetevbire egy éves garancia
érvényes. A garancialis idétartam a vasarlasi datumkor veszi kezdetét (a nyugtat kérjik
gondosan megdrizni).

Biztonsagi utalasok

» Egészségulgyi korlatozasok vagy egyéni és személyes edzési paraméterek esetén
kérjlk, forduljon el6szor orvosahoz! Orvosa tud megfelel6 felvilagositassal szolgalni,
hogy Onnek milyen edzéstipus és terhelés a megfelel6.

Figyelem: A rosszul megvalasztott és tulzott edzés veszélyeztetheti az On
egészségeét!

Az edzéshez csak akkor fogjon hozza, miutan meggy6z6daétt réla, hogy a crosstrainer
készuléket megfeleléen szerelte dssze és allitotta be!

Az edzést mindig bemelegitéssel kezdje!

Kizar6lag a szallitasi csomag részét képez6 eredeti ENERGETICS tartozékokat
hasznaljon (lasd ellenérzdlista)!

A készilék dsszeszerelésekor pontosan az 0sszeszerelési utasitasok szerint jarjon
el!

Az Osszeszereléshez kizar6lag alkalmas szerszdmokat haszndljon; adott esetben
vegye igénybe masik személy segitségét!

A készUlléket sima, cslszasmentes fellleten allitsa fel!

Minden allithaté résznél ellenérizze, hogy a legfelsé allasok megfeleléen vannak
beallitva!

Az edzés megkezdése el6tt huzzon meg minden éllithaté részt annak érdekében,
hogy megakadalyozza az ilyen részek meglazulasat az edzés kdzben!

A készulék feln6tt személyek edzésére lett kifejlesztve. Biztositsa, hogy a készulék
gyerekek altali hasznalata kizarolag felnéttek feligyelete mellett torténjen!
Figyelmeztesse a jelenlevé személyeket a lehetséges — példaul mozgé alkatrészek
altali — veszélyekre!

Az ellendllas egyéni igényei szerint allithat6 be.

A crosstrainer készuléket soha ne hasznalja cip6 nélkul vagy laza labbelivel!
Gy6z6djon meg rola, hogy a crosstrainer hasznalatdhoz megfelelé hely all
rendelkezésre!

A crosstrainer készulék 0ssze- és szétszerelésekor lgyeljen a nem rogzitett vagy
mozg6 alkatrészekre!

vV VVYVY ¥V ¥V VYV VV V¥V V¥V VV V V
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+ A padlozat vagy szdényeg esetleges megsérilésének megelézésére tegyen a trénink-
készllék ala talajszényeget.

% Ha nem hasznalja a cross trainert, kapcsolja ki a késztiléket.

% Biztositsa be, hogy a cross trainer kozvetlen kdzelében ne legyenek semmilyen
targyak.

« Ez a készllék kizar6lag hazi hasznalatra van tervezve és 120 kilogramm maximalis
testsulyra van tervezve.

% Nem vallalunk felel6sséget a személyek egészségének karosodasaért vagy mas
karokeért, amelyek a cross trainer hasznalataval keletkeznek.

Manipulacio

A. Osszedllitas utan at lehet allitgatni a hatsé keresztmerevitét a talajon 1évé kisebb
egyenlétlenségek kiegyenlitéséhez. Ebbél a célbdl forgassa a burkolat szélén
talalhatdé magassagkiegyenlité beallitd kereket addig, mig az egyenlétlenség ki nem
egyenlitédik.

B. Az eliilsé keresztmerevitd szallitéhengerei kénnyii tologatast tesznek lehetévé. Alljon

a trénink-készulék elé és nyomja meg a kormanyt agy, hogy a hengerek érintsék a
padlét. Ezutdn a hézi trénink-készuléket tolja at a kivant helyre.

Gondoskodas és karbantartas

- Korrézié kockazatanak elkertlésére ne haszndlja, vagy ne tarolja ezt a hazi fitnesz-
késziléket nedves kérnyezetben.

- Legaldbb négyhetente egyszer ellendrizze, hogy minden 0Osszekoétés/csatlakozas
szorosan be van-e huzva és hogy megfelel6 allapotban vannak-e.

- Javitas esetén vegye fel a kapcsolatot eladéjaval.

- A megsérult részeket azonnal cserélie ki és/vagy addig ne hasznalja, mig meg nem
lesznek javitva.

- Javitdshoz csak eredeti potalkatrészeket hasznaljon.

- Kozvetlendl a trénink utan torolje le az izzadtsdgot. Az izzadtsag karosodast okozhat
€s megzavarhatja a hazi fithesz-készlilék mikodését.
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Kontroll jegyzék

M8x1.25x95L

D22xD8.5x1.5T

M8*1.25*20L

D14*D6.5*0.8T

@ %8x1 .25x20L

@@ I|@E

M8x1.25x15L

i 5 x1 L—x1

17 4 m Q o
M8x1.25x100L D15.4xD8.2x2T D21*D8.5*1.5T M5*0.8%10L
(——m S
M6x1x45L M8x1.25x8T D22xD17x0.3T ST4*15L
B




Szerelési utasitas

D) \\mm
* D22*D8.5
D22*D8.5 D15.4*D8.2 M8x15L
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c (x2)
M8*20L

D21*D8.5
D22*D17

Step-3
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g= 5

G (x2)
 —

M8+*1.25*100L
(@DZZ*DS.S*l.ST

[(0)D22*D8.5*1.5T

(©)D15.4*D8.2*2T
[jM8*1.25+8T
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ST4*15L (x6)

mmm  M5*0.8*10L (X2 )
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Utmutaté a szamitogép hasznélatahoz

PROGRAM

(TN
ui

*

P
[PULSE ]
n n

A
DISTANCE

RPM SPEEDJIDISTANCE PULSE

RECOVERY RESET ST/STOP

Funkciok
SCAN

RPM (FORDULATSZAM)
SPEED (SEBESSEG)
TIME (IDO)

DISTANCE (TAVOLSAG)
CALORIES (KALORIA)
WATT (WATT)

PULSE (PULZUS)

HEART SYMBOL (SziV JEL)
MANUAL (MANUALIS)
PROGRAM

USER (FELHASZNALOI)
H.R.C (PULZUSSZAM)

USER DATA (FELHASZNALOI
ADATOK)

i LLLL gl s Al 111

Atkapcsol a WATTS/CALORIES és a RPM/SPEED
funkciok kozott. Az atkapcsolasra 6 masodpercenként
kerdl sor.

0~15~999
0,0 - 99,9 km/6ra

0:00~99:59
A TM a RESET gombbal végrehajtott utolsé nullazastol
szamitja az eltelt id6t.

0,00 - 99,99 km

0~999

0~999

30~240

ON/OFF (Ki/Be) villog

1- 16 szint

P1-P12

Ul-u4

55%, 75%. 90%. IND (CEL)

U0 -U4 (U1 - U4 meméridaban talalhat6 felhasznaloi
adatok)
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A MUKODTETES LEIRASA

MANUAL
(MANUALIS)

PROGRAM

WATT (WATT)

USER o
(FELHASZNALOI)

H.R.C )
(PULZUSSZAM)

VISSZAALLAS

USER  DATA
(FELHASZNALOI
ADATOK)

A kijelz8 segitségével allitsa be a terhelést, és (ha sziikséges, akkor) az
edzés paramétereit is: TIME / DISTANCE / CALORIES / PULSE (id6 /
tdvolsdg / kaldria / pulzus), majd nyomja meg a ST/STOP gombot a
manualis program inditdsahoz.

12 automatikus edzésprogram (P1 + P12), a terhelést a programban be
lehet allitani.

CUNTERTIN W WYY
 LLLL ol s A 111

A beallitott alapérték: 100. A felhasznalé ezt az értéket az UP / DOWN
(fel / le) gombok segitségével megvaltoztathatja. A megadott WATT
érték a sebességtdl fuggetlenll allandé értéki lesz.

Allitson be egyéni edzésprofilt, az U1 + U4 programokban, ehhez
mindegyik edzésprofilban Aallitsa be a konkrét terheléseket. Ezek a
beallitasok elmentédnek a memdériaba. Az U0 Enter programban az U1
+ U4 programokhoz hasonléan lehet a terheléseket bedllitani, de ez
nem mentddik el a memariaba.

Pulzusszdm alapjan vezérelt edzés - Allitson be egyéni cél
pulzusszamot, vagy valasszon egyet az el6re beallitott programok koézul:
55 %, 75 vagy 90 %. A cél pulzusszam helyes bedllitasdhoz a
felhaszndl6i adatok kozott adja meg az életkorat. Amikor eléri a
kivalasztott, vagy beallitott cél pulzusszamot, akkor a PULSE villogni
kezd.

V.  559% - DIETAS PROGRAM

vi.  75% - EGESZSEGUGY| PROGRAM

vii. 90 % - SPORT PROGRAM o , ,
viii. CEL - FELHASZNALO ALTAL BEALLITOTT CEL PULZUSSZAM

Az edzés befejezése utan nyomja meg a RECOVERY gombot. A
RECOVERY funkcié megfeleld mikddéséhez a készuléknek ismernie
kell a pulzusszamat. A készilek tobb mint 1 percig mér, majd a
képernyén F1 és F6 kozott mutatja az On alloképességét.

MEGJEGYZES: A visszaallitas alatt a kijelzé mar része nem mikodik.

Scoree Conditione ( from tE';:i??nlﬁﬁi ;n d HR)e
Fle Excellents Ahove 50¢
F2e Goode 40 ~ 490
F3e Average« 30 ~ 39¢
F4e Faire 20 ~ 29¢
F&e Poore 10~ 19¢
| Fge Very Poore Under 10¢

U0 + U4 felhasznal6i egyedi programok. A felhasznalonak meg kell
adnia a nemét, életkorat, testmagassagat és testsulyat. A készllék csak
az Ul + U4 edzési programokat menti el. Az UO csak egyszeri edzéshez
szolgal (gyakori felhasznélovaltas esetén).
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HASZNALAT

1. A késziilék bekapcsolas utan az U1 felhasznaldi program toltédik be. Az UP/DOWN
gombok segitségével kivalaszthat masik felhasznal4i programot is, a jovahagyashoz
nyomja meg az ENTER gombot. Majd adja meg a nemét, életkorét, testmagassagat
és testsulyat (kijelz6 jobb fels§ része). Nyomja meg az ENTER gombot a
megerfésitéshez.

2. A funkcié kivalaszto villog. Ez azt jelenti, hogy az UP/DOWN gomb elforgatasaval
valaszthat a P1 + P12 programok koézil, majd nyomja meg az ENTER gombot.
Barmilyen értéket megvaltoztathat az ENTER gomb megnyomaséaval (amig villogni
nem kezd az adott érték). Nyomja meg az ENTER gombot a megerésitéshez.

3. A program és az egyéb adatok megadasa utan nyomja meg a START/STOP gombot,
majd kezdje meg az edzést.

A nyomdégombok funkcioi:

ENTER nyomégomb Funkcidk kivalasztasa és jévahagyas. A gombot meg kell NYOMNI.

UP/DOWN gomb Az érték novelése vagy csokkentése, vagy valasztas. A gombot el
kell FORGATNI.
RESET nyomogomb Visszaallitja az alapbeallitdsokat, lenulldzza az értékeket.

ST/STOP nyomégomb  Inditas és ledllitas.

RECOVERY A pulzusszam helyreéllasat mérve megmutatja Onnek az
nyomégomb alloképességét.

Hasznos tanacsok:
Lehet6ség: a késziléket adapterrdl is taplalhatja (AC, 6 V, 1 A).
A szamitbgépet nedves helyen ne hasznalja.
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Alkatrészek jegyzéke

sz. | Leiras b sz. | Leiréas db

1 F6 vaz 1 42 GO6mbalyl burkolat 2
2 Elllsé stabilizalo 14b 1 43 | Csapagy #6004-2RS 2
3 Hatoldalas csavar M8*1.25*95L 4 44 Lapos alatét D20*D11*2.0T 2
4 Lab beallithaté burkolata 2 45 Nylon anya M8*1.25*8T 2
5L Lab bal mozgathat6 burkolata 1 46 Lapos alatét D28*D8.5*3T 1
5R | Lab jobb mozgathaté burkolata 1 47 Hullamos alatét D21*D16*0.3T 3
6 Hajlitott alatét D22*D8.5*1.5T 20 |48 | Lapos alatét D24*D16*1.5T 1
7 Rugalmas alatét D15.4*D8.2*2T 14 | 49 Felsé véddburkolat 1
8 Félgbmb anya M8*1.25*15L 4 50 Magnest rogzité lap 1
9 Hatoldalas csavar M8*1.25*20L 8 51 Profilos csavar M10*1.5*58L 2
10 Elllsé kapaszkododk tartocsove 1 52L | Bal mozgathat6 kapaszkodo 1
11 Pedal tartcséve 2 52R | Jobb mozgathaté kapaszkodé 1
12 Mozgathat6é kapaszkoddk 2 53 Habszivacs 680L 2

Osszekobtbesdve
13 Foglalat D35*11L 4 54 Habszivacs 530L 2
14 Foglalat D19.15 8 55 Kapaszkodé felsd bezardja 2
15 Félgbmb burkolat 2 56 Rug6 1
16 | Csapagy #99502 2 57 Lapos alatét D24*D13.5*2.5T 2
17 Hatoldalas csavar M8*1.25*100L 2 58 Hatoldalas csavar M6*1.0*15L 16
18 Nylon anya M8*1.25*8T 2 59 Hatoldalas csavar M8*1.25*50L 1
19 Hatso stabilizalé 1&4b 1 60 | Hullamos alatét D26*D19.5*0.3T 4
20 Négylapos tévi csavar M6*1*45L 4 61 Lengbkar tengelye 1
21L | Bal pedal 1 62 GOmbolyld magnes 1
21R | Jobb pedal 1 63 Keresztes csavar ST3.5*1.27*15L 8
22 | Gombolyl feju csavar 2 64 | Szamitogép UM6609L2-7 1
ST4*1.41*10L
23A | Lab felsé burkolata (jobb) 2 65 Pulzusméré késziilék az eltilsé 2
kapaszkodéra

23B | Lab fels8 burkolata (bal) 2 Pulzusméré kabele 2

24 Kontraanya 2 66 Lapos alatét D21*D8.5*1.5T 2

25 Csapszeg 6 67 Szamitdgép elulsé burkolata 1
26 C-karika D22.5*D18.5*1.2T 2 68 Szamitégép hatsé burkolata 1
27 Erzékeld kabele 1 69 Pedal eliilsé tengelye 2

28 Elektromos kabel 1 70 Kerékkdzt rogzité lap 1
29 Szamitégép felsd kabele 1 71 Mianyag lapos alatét 1
30 1 72L | Bal ellls6 kapaszkodd 1
31 Lapos alatét D14*D6.5*0.8T 16 | 72R | Jobb eliilsé kapaszkodd 1
32 | C-karika D21.5*D17.5*1.2T 8 73 Lapos alatét D14*D6.5*0.8T 4
33 Lengbkar 2 74 Lab bal elulsé burkolata 2

34 Keresztes csavar 10 |75 Lab jobb elulsé burkolata 2

35 Pas 1 76 Mianyag burkolat 2

36L | Bal lancburkolat 1 77 Gomb 4
36R | Jobb lancburkolat 1 78 | Rugé 1
37 Lendkerék 1 79 Nylon anya 1
38a | Felsé védéburkolat 2 80 | Lengéscsillapitd 4
38b | Als6 véddburkolat 2 81 Belsé csé 1
39 Oldalsé burkolat 2 82 Nylon anya M10*1.5*10T 2

40 Hatoldalas csavar M8*1.25*20 2 83 Hatoldalas csavar M8*1.25*30L 1
41 Csavar M8*52 1 84 C-karika S-16 (1T) 3
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sz. | Leiras db sz. | Leiras db
85 Hatoldalas csavar M6*65L 1 92 Hulldmos alatét D27*D21*0.3T 1
86 Anya M6*1*6T 1 93 Foglalat D29*D11.9*9T 4
87 Lapos alatét D13*D6.5*1.0T 1 94 Anya D15*13L 1
88 | Osszekotd rész 2 |95 | Nylon alatét 1
89 Hatoldalas anya M8*1.25*6T 2 96 | Mianyag lapos alatét 1
90 GOmbolyd fejl keresztes csavar 2 97 | Adapter 1
M5*0.8*10L

91 Csavar ST4*1.41*15L 14 | 98 | Fesziiltség kabele 1

99 Csavar M5*0.8*10L 1
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